
��
��

������
������
������
������

����������	�

�	�
��
�	����
�	����
�	����
�	����



�����
�����������	
������
���������	
�

�

���������	
���
������� �����������	
������

��	���
��

������ ����� �����
����� �����
����� ��	��
��	�� �����

�����

����	��
�� 
��������
�������

��	���
�����	 ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�����	 ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

������	�
���� �����������������������������������

����	 ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

������	�
����
�������
��	���� �����

������ ����������


��	�
������������	���	���������	��������������� �� �����!��"#�����	���!�	��������$� ��� ��������!��� �������
��� ��������� ������%�� �!���"����� �����"�����������



������
�����������	
������

���������	
�

�����

� ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

� ������	
����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

� �������
	
� �	�	����	������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

� 
���	
�
��	
��� ���	��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

� ����
��� �
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

� ����
��� �����
�	
�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

� ���
���	�������	
����	�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

� ����
�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

	 ����
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�
 �
�	�
��	
����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�� �����������	���	���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�� ������
�����		������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�� �������
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�� 	���	��� �
	��
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������	

�� ��������
�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�� ��
�	����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������


�� �	��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������


�� 	�������	�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�	 	����
���� ��	�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�
 �
�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

��������	
���
��
�����
�����



�����
�����������	
������
���������	
�

�


���������
���������	�����
�	��
���
��������	��
���
	�

����
�
�
��
���
	�	��
����
����
���
����

��	�

���
�
�	


�	�
�	���	����
������	�����
����	��
���
	����	�
�����

���	��
��
����
���
�	��	����	����

�	
�����������	��
�	������
���������	�����
�������������������	��	����
�
���
�	
�	
����
�	������	�	�	
�	�
������
����
��	������
�
�����	��

��
����	������

�������	���
����
���
�

�����������	���	��
�������
��������������������	���	������	���

���	��	���

��	��
��

��� ��� �
���� ���������
����
�� ����� ��	������
�	��
�	�� ������	����	���� ��	
�
���
	������ �	
�� ����
��

���	 ��������	��
��

��� ��	��
��� 
����� �
� �
�	� ��	�����	
�
��������
��
�	�
������	��	������

�	��
�	��
���	������

���
�
!�����

����
�	��
����
�	
��	�����	����������"����������
����#
��
����
���

��
������������	������
�$����
	������������	������

����
�	�	
�����	
����	���	�	�����

����	�����	����
����	��
���
	�
�
�	��		
��

��
����	���
�
�����

�	����������
��

���
�	�����

�
����



������
�����������	
������

���������	
�

����������
	�������	��

��	��
���
	���	
�����
���
���
�	���
�
�
�
��
����	�	�

����	
������
����
���
�������
�	�
�
���	���
����%&����'

��������
����
� ������
�

���	�����������

��	��
�
�
����
���
�	�
��� 	�������	�����	�����	���
�	�

����	���
���
������
��
���	
������	��	����

����������	�
����

����(
�
�
�)��	���	��	����
����	����	
�	����
�	�������	
��
����
��	��

���	
�����������	��
�	������

����(
�
�
�)�*		�������+
,
�������	�����,	���
�����	���	�
�
���	
��

����-	
����	���	�.������	��
�	������

�����$��
����	
���
�	�������	��

����
��	��

�����(
�
�
�)�/	�	�������

����
������
��
�

�
�����
����	�	
��

����-	�������
���	����
��	

�����������������	�������
�� �����������������������!����������
��
������ �����������"��#����������$���%������
�!�#�	!��
��!���#�������
���������������� ��
�	�������� �������������

�

�

�

�

�

�



�����
�����������	
������
���������	
�

�

���	
��������
�������

������	
������
�����	
�	���������
��	��������	
��
����

��
�����������������	�����,	��


������	���
	������	������	�������
����������	��!����	��	���
���
	�����	��	�����,	��������	
�
����	

�����
����
��
�������	�����	�������0���
�	��

��	��
���
	���
���������1

���������	
���	
�
��
������	��

������������	������
�
���

����������

�����������
�

���	

�������������������	��	���

�����������	��

�	���


������������	
����	�������
���	�����
��	�����������������	������
���

	���������������	������	�����	�����
��������	��������

2
�	����	�
������

�	���%	��	��
����������	
'����

��
���
�	��
���	������
��
�	
�

(	
�� �����	� �����
��

�� �
�	�!���������
����
�	������	����
�	�������	��� ��
���

�
��
��	��	��	��
��������	����	
��
������	���	�����,	���

���
���
����	
��	����
�����
��

���������
����������	�������	���
��������������
�	����
���
���	����

���������
���	���� �
������������
���� ������������������������ ���
�	����	���������
���	��������������	����	������
���	�����������
�����������



������
�����������	
������

���������	
�

 �
����	��������	����	�����	������������������
���	�����������	����
���������������	������
���������

/	�	���
��������

���
�
�	


�	�������������	����	
�	����

	��	�������	�3!���
�!
�����������	���
����1���	����	
�	���
������	
����
������
�

�	���	���

	���
����	�#���4����
�����
�	����	���	��	�������
�
���	��������	��
�	���
��
�������	���
�����

$���	������	�

���

����
��������	���	
���

������
����	��
���
	��
����������
���

5��
����
����

��
	�����	���	��
���
	������	�
��
���������
����

��	���

/���	��	�	���
�	��67���

$��
�	������	�
���������	��	����
���

�	�
�
�
���
����	
���

���	
��������

��	��
���
	��

��	������	�����

����
��������
�������������
��	����	��

��� ���������� ���
�	��� ����
���	����������������
�	��� �������

�
�����������������
�

����������	�

�������������	
������	���	����	
�	������	�	
�����������
���	�����	��

����	����	���
���	
��	�	
������	�

�������������	
�����	���	��
�	����	���	��

����
�
���
����

�������������	
�����
�	���

�	�����

���
��������	����	
�	��

�������������	
���������

����
�������

�����	���
��������	�������
���	���	����
��
�
�
����

/	�	����
����	�����	��������	����������8���	��
���
	��
���	����������	��

/	�	����	���	����	
�	��������	
���

�	����������

�	����	����
�����	���	����������
�
���������
����	���
���
"��	��	���	�����
��	��
�
�	��

5��
��	���	���

	��
�	�
���
����	�������	���	����	
�	��

2�
����
�	�
���
����	�������	���	����	
�	��



�����
�����������	
������
���������	
�

�

 ���	����
�	���	� ��
��
�� ��	� ����	����
�	� ���	� ��	� ��
����� ��� ���� 

�� ��	� #���4�� ��
��

�����

	��	��

����������������	��������������	���������	������
��	������������
����
	�������	�����!	�����������
���	������������������	�������
��	�������������


��������!�����
����	

�����
��	�	���������
	��
	
����	����������
�

�������������	�����
��	
�	�����	���	���	���

���������	�����,	�
����	����	
�����������
����	��	�	�����
����	���

�������
�
��	
�	�����������
����	��	�	�������	���

���������	���	�
����������	�	�����������



�!�	���	�"�������
$������
�� ��� ��	� ����	�	
�� ��	������ �	������ ��� ��	

�	�����,	�������	����	
������
������	�����	
��
���
�����������
��	�������
���	���
�������	��	������	���
�	���

��	��� 	���

��	����	
��
��������
���9�����	�	
���������
���
��	�������	
�������!�!3!0!9�����	���
�	��
�	����
������ 	���
�����	�����

��3������� �
����	���
�	����
������	������
�������	����	
��
�
����
��	
�	�������	��	��������� �
����	���
�	����
������	�����

��9����	����	
��
������
��	
�	�������	�������


������	������	������
������������

��
����	��������
������	����	���	�	��������

�������	�������	
��	 ������	��������	���������������	��	�����
��	� ��
���������	�����	� �	�	���
��3����	�1�
��
������ ����!
���������	
��
���
��	�
�������
�
	������� �
����	��	�	���
��
��	��	
��
�����	��

��
����
��,	�����	
��
���
��	�
�%�����	
�	���
���	���
�������	������'�������
�
	������� �
����	��	�	�
�
�����	����	���������	��



������
�����������	
������

���������	
�


��	����!��

����	���
�	�����"�����������������������	�������������	

������
��	�
��	�����������	��
���	�������������
����	��
��������
�������	���	�:�
����	������	�����������
�������
�	��	��
���
�������
��
��#�	��	�

�
��
���	��������
�

�$�%�&� ���	��	
�!�� �%�'������	���
�	
%�'�

�&� %�2��
�� ��	����	
��
������� %�'��

��	�����	���
��������	��	
���� �%�'�

�
�� ������
���
�

�'�%�&� ���	���
���%3'������	���
�	�%�'�

�(�%�&� ���	��������	����������%0'������	
��
�	�

�)�%��
�	�����	������������	��
��	��

�
��	����������
����������
���	�����	���
�����
��	��	
���� �%�		�9'�

�*�%�&� ���	�����	��%;'������	����	����!
������%0'�

�������	���
�	�

�+�%��
��	�����	�
���
�������������	�%6'
�
���	������
���
�����	�

�,�%�&� ���	�
���
����%<'������	�����	���
��
�����	��	
���� �

�-� %�2��
�� ��	�����	�� �	�
����	�	
�
�
��%='�

���� �������	��	���������	����	
��������� %0'�

�� ��	���������
���
��
%�3'�����	

��������	���

$.�%�2��
����	��	�	���������

����
!

	�����������	�3!���	�����
�������

$$�%�2��
����	�
�"����	
���	�	��%��'�

����

	�����	������
�"����	
���
��������	��!
���	�����
�������

$&%�2��
����	�����!��	������	����
��	���	��
���	���
���

���� ���������	�������������
�!
�
�����������	���



�����
�����������	
������
���������	
�

	


�
������
����

/������ ��������� ���� 
���	���� ��� ���� ��	������ ����� ���������� ����
��
���	��������������	������������	����	������

�
�	�����	����	���
��������	���
����!����	���
�����	��
���	
���������	����	��������
����
�������	����	
�	���
������
�
�����	���
���	���
�	�	���

���	���	��������������
���>�

	��
��	����������
�������
���������
�

�������
���
�

>�

	�����	�#���4����
�����
��
�����	���	��
�	�������
�
����
	�����

����	���	���	���
������������	����	
�	����
��	
���	����	�
�
��������	�3!���
�!�����������	���	!������%&���='

$�"������	��	
���������	����������
�������
����	����	
�	�������	���	�
��
��%67!<7���
�������	�����
�'������	��	������	�	��%�����7'�

��������� 
������

2
�	����	���	�	����
��
���
�����

�	����
���	
���0!9�����	��		
���	����	���
��


���	�

����	�"��
������	�����	
���	�#���4����
�������
����������
���������
8���	
���	�#���4�
��
������
�������
 �����	 �	
���
����	������

	�����	���������	��
������
���	
����9!�7���
%�	
����	�
��
��	��#���4����
�������	��
�	�����'�

����� 



		�����
�����������	
������

���������	
�


���	

��������

��	��	�����,	�!���	
�	���

��	�	�����	���������	��������
��
��	�����	�1

!�$������
�	��
���
����������������	���	�����,	���%&�����'
!�2	��

����	���	���
�����%&����3'
!�5	��	����������
��?�

��%&����0'
!�@�
��	��	�����,	����
�	����%&����9'
!�5�
���	�����,	����
�	����%&����;'

����������	
��������

��
���
���	��
�����������

�����
��	������ ���	��	������� ��	�
���
�����	�����
��	����	
��
���������	������
����	�����,	��8�������
����

�������		����	��	�����,	�������
�����
��
�����	������
���
�
���	�

��������
������
�������

@�����	���
��	��	���������
���������
���9���	 �	
���

��
�
�
�
��
���		�����	���
�����

	��	�������	�
�"����	
�
�	�	���
�	�� ��	�
�"����	
���������	� ����� ��	� ��
����
�	
������
�����
����	�
��
�	�

���

��������

	��������
���
��������	

�����
���������
��	����
����
���		����
	�

��������

�"���
��	� �
�	�
�� ��������8� ����� ����� 
��	������ ��	
��������������	
���
���	�
�	
��������	������	�����	��

������

������

�����!



XA•XL
Fertilizer spreader
User's guide

1212121212

SINGLE FERTILIZER CONVEYOR

It consists of 2 steel hulls  that cover  the spreading
disc and allows a precise and localized distribution.

DUAL FERTILIZER CONVEYOR

It allows to throw the fertilizer on the right and on
the left side of the machine.

Fig.15

Fig.16



	������
�����������	
������

���������	
�


����	�����	�
�

�	���	�

���
�
�	


�	���	�
���
�����	��
��
�������
�	��
������
�	����	���	����	
�	�
����	�
��	���������	���
��������
���	
����
����
���	�����
��

$��
������������	���
�����������������	���	���	���
����
��	��

���
�	����	���	����	
�	�
����	���	����� 	������������	�

���������
�������������
�����������������������������
��������������

$���	������	��
��������
������������	�:������	�
$��
�����	

���	����	
�	���	���	��
����
������

���
�
�	


�	����������	�����
�����

$��
����	
������	����	�����	��

��
��
�����	�����
��	�������

@�$/5$-5��2$�/�A/$/>A

�	���	����
����	����	
�	���
�	����	���
����	�����	������������
�����������	��

$��	����	����	

���	�����	���
�	������

���	���	��	�����,	���	����	����	���	������
�
��	����	
�	���������
����
��	�����
��
����	�����	�������	�	������
�������	�	
���������
�	����	����������������
����	�����	�����������
����	�������������	��

#-4B-$22A5�2$�/�A/$/>A

A�	����7������1
!���	
�	���	�"��
������	��������	�����	!��
��

A�	����97������1
!��
�	����	�
������	���
�	�������������	
	�


������	��

$����	�	
�������	��	
��
�����	���	���
���	����������

���������������
	�	��
�����1

!���	

���	����	
�	���
�	�����
!���	�����	����
!��������
�
�	���
����

������
	�	��
�����	��
�	���	�
!��
�	����	�
���������
�	�������������	
	�

�������
���	���	�:���
�	�	��������
����	����	
�	���
�����������
����
�����
�
����	��	��

�
����

�
	���	
��
�



XA•XL
Fertilizer spreader
User's guide

1414141414

18 TRANSPORT

The machine is supplied disassembled, packed in cardboard and nylon. It is important to
read this guide to mount it up correctly.

Respect the natural environment. Throw the carton boxes in the proper containers

19 TECHNICAL FEATURES

• MEASURES

• TECHNICAL DATA  (All versions)

Powered by Tractor P.T.O. shaft at 540 RPM

Required power 6 kW

20 MACHINE DISPOSAL

At the end of its working life, the spreader must be demolished. Its various components
must be sorted out and accordingly disposed of. For a correct disposal, abide by the
regulations in force in the user’s land.

MODEL

XA 150

XA 250

XA 300

XA 400

XA 500

XL 250

XL 300

XL 400

XL 500

HEIGHT

89 cm

97 cm

104 cm

110 cm

114 cm

96 cm

104 cm

110 cm

114 cm

WIDTH

90 cm

100 cm

108 cm

114 cm

119 cm

105 cm

113 cm

120 cm

123 cm

LENGTH

108 cm

113 cm

117 cm

120 cm

123 cm

114 cm

118 cm

122 cm

124 cm

CAPACITY

150 l

200 l

250 l

300 l

350 l

200 l

250 l

300 l

350 l

WEIGHT

45 kg

46 kg

49 kg

52 kg

54 kg

45 kg

46 kg

48 kg

50 kg

MAX LOAD

550 kg

550 kg

550 kg

550 kg

550 kg

550 kg

550 kg

550 kg

550 kg



1,5 2 2,5 3 3,5 4 4,5 5 5,5 6 6,5 7

1,5 225 375 691 1139 1455 1795 2175 2628 2890 3250 3560 4005

4 106 156 277 465 580 720 887 1050 1155 1305 1450 1628

8 58 78 145 230 292 360 441 530 586 675 742 835
12 39 60 96 156 197 245 292 363 385 450 485 552
16 23 39 72 120 150 192 225 270 290 335 369 420

1,5 523 896 1279 1635 2027 2258 2624 2894 3169 3352 3686

4 197 370 525 671 830 927 1062 1167 1281 1350 1495
8 118 192 265 340 422 469 537 590 652 684 753

12 82 127 183 223 284 321 365 398 449 465 512
16 60 92 130 174 212 232 276 300 331 350 382

1,5 198 324 550 926 1195 1507 1766 2125 2392 2743 2980 3317

4 95 137 229 382 494 619 727 866 971 1122 1217 1332
8 52 68 121 200 252 315 364 445 496 561 608 677

12 33 46 105 137 172 217 248 296 334 382 415 454
16 19 34 59 98 128 154 189 224 263 288 317 335

1,5 375 620 1144 1855 2294 2940 3436 4094 4583 5086 5577 6144

4 131 249 468 751 927 1197 1387 1643 1842 2047 2242 2470

8 77 127 237 374 473 607 698 829 933 1031 1124 1241
12 50 86 159 253 318 414 472 557 621 689 755 827
16 34 61 114 194 236 312 361 413 464 517 564 624
1,5 312 852 1255 1859 2295 2095 3259 3801 4874
4 124 341 515 752 919 1129 1316 1526 1714
8 66 169 260 337 462 562 664 764 858

12 42 113 168 248 309 378 441 510 571
16 29 83 127 189 232 285 328 382 427

1,5 161 642 1050 1581 2022 2499 2963 3478 3812 4281 4590 5138

4 69 254 424 633 814 1007 1182 1395 1531 1718 1842 2057

8 32 130 214 319 411 504 590 699 762 860 919 1033
12 26 83 139 215 274 335 396 475 513 577 618 690
16 17 66 107 162 204 252 298 350 382 429 466 515

1,5 2571 5724 7580 7874

400 6 650 1451 1915 1973

500 12 330 610 658 988
19 222 485 337 662

Coarse grained 
fertilizers

Medium grained 
fertilizers

Fine grained fertilizers

Medium cristal 
fertilizers

SPREADING TABLE

Fertilizer type

 kg/ha of fertilizer to be spread at the speed 
indicated in column km/hPTO Spreading 

width (m) km/h
OPENING

540 18

540 16

540 12

540 8

6

Ammonium sulphate 
(Cr)

Thomas meal

540 10Calcium cyanamide and 
similar

540 10

In order to make the reference to the spreading table as clear as possible, we have listed only a few FERTILIZERS
that differ in composition, quality, shape and specific weight. We remind you that the above indicated data are
intended for reference only and are not binding. The data of the spreading table were obtained with the P.T.O. at
500 revolutions per minute and with the spreading disc at a height of 70/80 cm from ground. The tractor may run at a
different speed from what indicated in the spreading table: we remind you that by increasing or reducing the speed,
the quantity of FERTILIZER to be spread per hectare is accordingly increased of reduced.



1,5 2 2,5 3 3,5
2 306 122 61 40 29

2,5 495 197 98 65 48

3 677 270 135 89 67

3,5 830 354 177 118 88

1,5 235 92 46 30 22

2 389 155 77 51 38

2,5 580 231 115 77 56

3 777 310 154 103 77

2 395 156 81 51 39

2,5 615 242 122 82 62

3 843 336 167 111 86

3,5 1025 410 205 136 102

2,5 405 161 80 52 40

3 492 197 97 64 49

3,5 680 273 135 91 66

4 837 334 166 110 82

1,5 56 22 12 8 6

2 159 64 33 22 16

2,5 335 134 68 45 34

1,5 43 18 9 7 4

2 240 96 47 32 24

2,5 478 192 96 64 47

1,5 64 25 12 8 7

2 220 88 44 29 23

2,5 539 217 108 73 54

SEEDS SPREADING TABLE
Forward speed in km/h

FEEDSpreading 
width (m)PTOSEED

OAT 500 8

WHEAT 500 16

BARLEY 500 12

RYE 500 16

RYE GRASS 500 5

500RED CLOVER 6,5

RAPE SEED 500 6,5

In order to make the reference to the spreading table as clear as possible, we have listed only a few SEEDS
that differ in composition, quality, shape and specific weight. We remind you that the above indicated data are
intended for reference only and are not binding. The data of the spreading table were obtained with the
P.T.O. at 500 revolutions per minute and with the spreading disc at a height of 70/80 cm from ground. The
tractor may run at a different speed from what indicated in the spreading table: we remind you that by
increasing or reducing the speed, the quantity of SEEDS to be spread per hectare is accordingly increased of
reduced.

 k
g/

ha
 o

f f
er

til
iz

er
 to

 b
e 

sp
re

ad
 a

t t
he

 s
pe

ed
 in

di
ca

te
d 

in
 c

ol
um

n 
km

/h



�����������	

������������		�

������
���	�������

���	����
���������
��
��������
���	�����
���

������
��

����������	

	������
�
�������
���
�	��	�
�������	���������	


���	������
�
�	����
������





Cod. XA CEE

XA
XL

A
G

G
. 2

2.
01

.2
00

9 
- R

E
V.

 0
1

XL 250
XL 300
XL 400
XL 500

XA 150
XA 250
XA 300
XA 400
XA 500

SPSPSPSPSPARE PARE PARE PARE PARE PARARARARARTSTSTSTSTS



22222

www.agrex.com

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader
Spare parts

XA 150
XA 250
XA 300
XA 400
XA 500

seriesXAXAXAXAXAseriesXAXAXAXAXA



33333

www.agrex.com

REF. CODE Q.TY DESCRIPTION DESCRIZIONE

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader

Spare parts

Code: XA2505CE

1 XA251100 1 FRAME XA-XL TELAIO XA-XL
2 52390820 2 GALVANIZED SCREW M8X20 VITE TEIF 8.8 ZN M8X20 DIN 933
3 659208ZN 4 GALVANIZED PLAIN WASHER M8 RONDELLA PIANA ZN M8 DIN 125/A
4 659210ZN 7 GALVANIZED PLAIN WASHER M10 RONDELLA PIANA ZN M10 DIN 125/A
5 747310ZN 1 GALVANIZED SELFLOCKING HIGH NUT M10 DADO AUTOBL. ALTO ZN M10 DIN 982
6 PA251027 1 BAKELITE WASHER DISCHETTO BACHELITE
7 XA251010 1 ADJUSTMENT LEVER LEVA APERTURA CONCIME
8 IMGO0820 1 RUBBER HANDLE 8X20 IMPUGNATURA GOMMA 8X20
9 XA251008 1 SIDE SUPPORT RH SUPPORTO LATERALE DX
10 50371065 1 CAP SCREW 4.8 ZN M10X65 DIN 931 VITE TEPF 4.8 ZN M10X65 DIN 931
11 PA251026 1 COMPRESSION-SPRING MOLLA A COMPRESSIONE
12 80100250 4 COTTER PIN A R D.2 L.50 SPINA A R D.2 L.50
13 XA251127 1 ADJUSTMENT BAR ASTA DI REGOLAZIONE
14 PA251024 1 FIXING BLOCK QUADRO DI FISSAGGIO
15 PA251025 1 INDICATOR INDICATORE DI DISTRIBUZIONE
16 54490616 1 WING SCREW 6X16 DIN 316 VITE T-ALETTE 6X16  ZN DIN 316
17 558710ZN 12 HEX NUT PG ZN M10 UNI 5587 DADO ES. ALTO PG ZN M10 UNI 5587
18 679810ZN 12 GALVANIZED WASHER M10 RONDELLA D.E.V. ZN M10 DIN 6798
19 558708ZN 11 GALVANIZED HEXAGON HIGH NUT M8 DADO ES. ALTO PG ZN M8 UNI 5587
20 PA251023 4 VANE PALETTA
21 52390816 8 GALVANIZED SCREW M8X16 VITE TEIF 8.8 ZN M8X16 DIN 933
22 XA251007 1 SELECTOR ROD RH-LH ASTA REGOLAZIONE SPAGLIO DX-SX
23 PA251014 1 CONNECTION PIN PIOLINO DI COLLEGAMENTO
24 XA251021 1 STEEL HOPPER Ø=860 TRAMOGGIA ACCIAIO Ø=860
24 XA251022 1 STEEL HOPPER Ø=955 TRAMOGGIA ACCIAIO Ø=955
24 XA251023 1 STEEL HOPPER Ø=1035 TRAMOGGIA ACCIAIO Ø=1035
24 XA251024 1 STEEL HOPPER Ø=1150 TRAMOGGIA ACCIAIO Ø=1150
24 XA251026 1 STEEL HOPPER Ø=1100 TRAMOGGIA ACCIAIO Ø=1100
25 PV251004 1 WASHER FOR HOPPER FIXING RONDELLA FISSAGGIO TRAMOGGIA
26 57321025 5 CUPHEAD SCREW 10X25 ZN DIN 603 VITE T-TONDA 10X25 ZN DIN 603
27 XA251600 1 HOPPER REINFORCEMENT BAR TUBO INTERNO TRAMOGGIA
28 747308ZN 1 GALVANIZED SELF-LOCKING HIGH NUT M8 DADO AUTOBLOCCANTE ALTO ZN M8
29 XA251002 1 AGITATOR XA AGITATORE XA
30 52370845 1 BOLT 8.8 ZN M8X45 DIN 931 VITE TEPF 8.8 ZN M8X45 DIN 931
31 PA251016 1 AGITATOR BUSH GUIDE BUSSOLA GUIDA AGITATORE
32 PA251018A 1 QUANTITY ADJUSTMENT DISC DISCO FE DOSATURA 2 FORI
33 PA251019A 1 ADJUSTMENT DISC - 3 HOLES DISCO FE REGOLAZIONE 3 FORI
34 PA251021 1 LOCK WASHER RONDELLA TENUTA DISCO
35 74353200 1 SNAP RING E D.32 DIN 471 ANELLO SEEGER E D.32
36 PA251010 1 SPREADING DISC DISCO SPARGITORE
37 XA251044 1 PIN D.8 L.40 SPINA ELASTICA.D.8 L.40
38 57400620 4 GALVANIZED SCREW M6X20 VITE TE F/ROND. M6X20 ZN
39 XA251014 1 ADJUSTMENT PIN PIOLINO DI REGOLAZIONE
40 XA251001 1 GUARD XA-XL CARTER PROTEZIONE XA-XL
41 XA251009 1 SIDE SUPPORT LH SUPPORTO LATERALE SX
42 52391025 4 GALVANIZED SCREW M10X25 DIN 933 VITE TEIF 8.8 ZN M10X25 DIN 933
43 50371011 3 SCREW TEPF 4.8 ZN M10X110 VITE TEPF 4.8 ZN M10X110
44 559006ZN 4 GALVANIZED HEXAGON NUT M6 DADO ES. C/RON. ZIG. M6-ZN
45 +XA251020 1 GEAR BOX FOR XA-XL-WA-SF-SL GRUPPO TRASMISSIONE MOD.JF012-R.1:1
46 XA351003 1 PTO GUARD CUFFIA DI PROTEZIONE GRUPPO NERA
47 C31700CE 1 CARDAN SHAFT 8X700 EC STANDARDS ALB.CARDANO 8X700 - NORME CE
49 30018001 2 NICKEL-PLATED RIVET MF 33 RIVETTO NICHELATO MF.33
50 XA381001 2 UPPER SAFETY-DEVICE SUPPORT SOSTEGNO PROTEZIONE SUPERIORE
51 XA361001 1 UPPER SAFETY-DEVICE PROTEZIONE SUPERIORE
52 XA255300 1 PROTECTION GRID GRIGLIA XA
53 XA251128 1 COUPLING ATTACCO ASTA DI REGOLAZIONE
54 17305070 1 HOSE CLAMP Ø=50-70 FASCETTA NASTRO Ø=50-70
55 08.56.00 2 RUBBER DOWEL PIOLO IN GOMMA BATTUTA GRIGLIA
56 XA255400 1 PROTECTION GRID + RUBBER DOWEL GRIGLIA DI PROTEZIONE + PIOLI IN GOMMA



44444

www.agrex.com

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader
Spare parts

seriesXLXLXLXLXLseriesXLXLXLXLXL

XL 250
XL 300
XL 400
XL 500



55555

www.agrex.com

REF. CODE Q.TY DESCRIPTION DESCRIZIONE

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader

Spare parts

Code: XL2505CE

1 XA251100 1 FRAME XA-XL TELAIO XA-XL
2 52390820 2 GALVANIZED SCREW M8X20 VITE TEIF 8.8 ZN M8X20 DIN 933
3 659208ZN 4 GALVANIZED PLAIN WASHER M8 RONDELLA PIANA ZN M8 DIN 125/A
4 659210ZN 7 GALVANIZED PLAIN WASHER M10 RONDELLA PIANA ZN M10 DIN 125/A
5 747310ZN 1 GALVANIZED SELFLOCKING HIGH NUT M10 DADO AUTOBL. ALTO ZN M10 DIN 982
6 PA251027 1 BAKELITE WASHER DISCHETTO BACHELITE
7 XA251010 1 ADJUSTMENT LEVER LEVA APERTURA CONCIME
8 IMGO0820 1 RUBBER HANDLE 8X20 IMPUGNATURA GOMMA 8X20
9 XA251008 1 SIDE SUPPORT RH SUPPORTO LATERALE DX
10 50371065 1 CAP SCREW 4.8 ZN M10X65 DIN 931 VITE TEPF 4.8 ZN M10X65 DIN 931
11 PA251026 1 COMPRESSION-SPRING MOLLA A COMPRESSIONE
12 80100250 4 COTTER PIN A R D.2 L.50 SPINA A R D.2 L.50
13 XA251127 1 ADJUSTMENT BAR ASTA DI REGOLAZIONE
14 PA251024 1 FIXING BLOCK QUADRO DI FISSAGGIO
15 PA251025 1 INDICATOR INDICATORE DI DISTRIBUZIONE
16 54490616 1 WING SCREW 6X16 DIN 316 VITE T-ALETTE 6X16  ZN DIN 316
17 558710ZN 12 HEX NUT PG ZN M10 UNI 5587 DADO ES. ALTO PG ZN M10 UNI 5587
18 679810ZN 12 GALVANIZED WASHER M10 RONDELLA D.E.V. ZN M10 DIN 6798
19 558708ZN 11 GALVANIZED HEXAGON HIGH NUT M8 DADO ES. ALTO PG ZN M8 UNI 5587
20 PA251023 4 VANE PALETTA
21 52390816 8 GALVANIZED SCREW M8X16 VITE TEIF 8.8 ZN M8X16 DIN 933
22 XA251007 1 SELECTOR ROD RH-LH ASTA REGOLAZIONE SPAGLIO DX-SX
23 PA251014 1 CONNECTION PIN PIOLINO DI COLLEGAMENTO
24 XL251001A 1 PLASTIC HOPPER Ø=955 H.662 TRAMOGGIA Ø=955 H.662
24 XL301001A 1 PLASTIC HOPPER Ø=1035 H.733 TRAMOGGIA Ø=1035 H.733
24 XL401001A 1 PLASTIC HOPPER Ø=1100 H.789 TRAMOGGIA Ø=1100 H.789
24 XL501001A 1 PLASTIC HOPPER Ø=1150 H.833 TRAMOGGIA Ø=1150 H.833
25 PV251004 1 WASHER FOR HOPPER FIXING RONDELLA FISSAGGIO TRAMOGGIA
26 57321025 5 CUPHEAD SCREW 10X25 ZN DIN 603 VITE T-TONDA 10X25 ZN DIN 603
27 XA251600 1 HOPPER REINFORCEMENT BAR TUBO INTERNO TRAMOGGIA
28 747308ZN 1 GALVANIZED SELF-LOCKING HIGH NUT M8 DADO AUTOBLOCCANTE ALTO ZN M8
29 PA251032 1 AGITATOR XL AGITATORE XL
30 52370845 1 BOLT 8.8 ZN M8X45 DIN 931 VITE TEPF 8.8 ZN M8X45 DIN 931
31 PA251016 1 AGITATOR BUSH GUIDE BUSSOLA GUIDA AGITATORE
32 PA251018 1 STAINLESS STEEL DOSING DISC (2 HOLES) DISCO INOX DOSATURA 2 FORI
33 PA251019 1 ADJUSTMENT DISC - 3 HOLES DISCO INOX REGOLAZIONE 3 FORI
34 PA251021 1 LOCK WASHER RONDELLA TENUTA DISCO
35 74353200 1 SNAP RING E D.32 DIN 471 ANELLO SEEGER E D.32
36 PA251010 1 SPREADING DISC DISCO SPARGITORE
37 XA251044 1 PIN D.8 L.40 SPINA ELASTICA.D.8 L.40
38 57400620 4 GALVANIZED SCREW M6X20 VITE TE F/ROND. M6X20 ZN
39 XA251014 1 ADJUSTMENT PIN PIOLINO DI REGOLAZIONE
40 XA251001 1 GUARD XA-XL CARTER PROTEZIONE XA-XL
41 XA251009 1 SIDE SUPPORT LH SUPPORTO LATERALE SX
42 52391025 4 GALVANIZED SCREW M10X25 DIN 933 VITE TEIF 8.8 ZN M10X25 DIN 933
43 50371011 3 SCREW TEPF 4.8 ZN M10X110 VITE TEPF 4.8 ZN M10X110
44 559006ZN 4 GALVANIZED HEXAGON NUT M6 DADO ES. C/RON. ZIG. M6-ZN
45 +XA251020 1 GEAR BOX FOR XA-XL-WA-SF-SL GRUPPO TRASMISSIONE MOD.JF012-R.1:1
46 XA351003 1 PTO GUARD CUFFIA DI PROTEZIONE GRUPPO NERA
47 C31700CE 1 CARDAN SHAFT 8X700 EC STANDARDS ALB.CARDANO 8X700 - NORME CE
48 XA361001 1 UPPER SAFETY-DEVICE PROTEZIONE SUPERIORE
49 30018001 2 NICKEL-PLATED RIVET MF 33 RIVETTO NICHELATO MF.33
50 XA381001 2 UPPER SAFETY-DEVICE SUPPORT SOSTEGNO PROTEZIONE SUPERIORE
52 XL251004 6 NUT MA 6X11 TE.17 DADO MA 6X11 TE.17
53 XL251003 6 SCREW MA 6X11 TE.17 VITE MA 6X11 TE.17
54 XL251002 1 STAINLESS STEEL BOTTOM XL FONDO INOX TRAMOGGIA XL
55 XL251000 1 250 HOPPER C/W BOTTOM TRAMOGGIA 250 CON FONDO INOX
55 XL301000 1 300 HOPPER C/W BOTTOM TRAMOGGIA 300 CON FONDO INOX
55 XL401000 1 400 HOPPER C/W BOTTOM TRAMOGGIA 400 CON FONDO INOX
55 XL501000 1 500 HOPPER C/W BOTTOM TRAMOGGIA 500 CON FONDO INOX
56 XA255300 1 PROTECTION GRID GRIGLIA DI PROTEZIONE



66666

www.agrex.com

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader
Spare parts

seriesXLXLXLXLXLseriesXLXLXLXLXL

Code: XL2505CE

REF. CODE Q.TY DESCRIPTION DESCRIZIONE P
57 XA251128 1 COUPLING ATTACCO ASTA DI REGOLAZIONE
58 17305070 1 HOSE CLAMP Ø=50-70 FASCETTA NASTRO Ø=50-70
59 08.56.00 2 RUBBER DOWEL PIOLO IN GOMMA BATTUTA GRIGLIA
60 XA255400 1 PROTECTION GRID + RUBBER DOWEL GRIGLIA DI PROTEZIONE + PIOLI IN GOMMA



77777

www.agrex.com

REF. CODE Q.TY DESCRIPTION DESCRIZIONE

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader

Spare parts

AAAAATTENZIONE !TTENZIONE !TTENZIONE !TTENZIONE !TTENZIONE !
PER UN CORRETTO

FUNZIONAMENTO DELLE
NOSTRE MACCHINE USARE
ESCLUSIVAMENTE RICAMBI

ORIGINALI

PRICE

AAAAATTENTION !TTENTION !TTENTION !TTENTION !TTENTION !
THE USE

OF ORIGINAL PARTS TO
ENSURE THE CORRECT

FUNCTIONING
OF THE MACHINE.

3,77 €
2,41 €
2,41 €



88888

www.agrex.com

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader
Spare parts

XAXAXAXAXA
XLXLXLXLXL
XAXAXAXAXA
XLXLXLXLXL

XA 150
XA 250
XA 300
XA 400
XA 500

XL 250
XL 300
XL 400
XL 500

ARTICULATED AGITATOR
AGITATORE ARTICOLATO



99999

www.agrex.com

REF. CODE Q.TY DESCRIPTION DESCRIZIONE

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader

Spare parts

Code: PA251400

1 747412ZN 1 SELF-LOCKING NUT 5S M12 ZN DADO AUTOBLOCCANTE BASSO ZN M12
2 659212ZN 2 GALVANIZED PLAIN WASHER M12 RONDELLA PIANA ZN M12
3 BO121425 1 SELFLUBRICATING BUSH 12X14X25 BOCCOLA AUTOLUBRIFICANTE 12X14X25
4 PA251312 1 AGITATOR WHEEL RUOTA AGITATORE
5 PA251402 1 ARTICULATED AGITATOR STEM STELO AGITATORE ARTICOLATO
6 52371065 1 BOLT 8.8 ZN M10X65 DIN 931 VITE TEPF 8.8 ZN M10X65
7 558710ZN 1 HEX NUT PG ZN M10 UNI 5587 DADO ES. ALTO PG ZN M10 UNI 5587



1010101010

www.agrex.com

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader
Spare parts

XAXAXAXAXA
XLXLXLXLXL
XAXAXAXAXA
XLXLXLXLXL

XA 150
XA 250
XA 300
XA 400
XA 500

XL 250
XL 300
XL 400
XL 500

DEFLECTOR FOR SALT/SAND
DEFLETTORE SPARGI SALE/SABBIA



1111111111

www.agrex.com

REF. CODE Q.TY DESCRIPTION DESCRIZIONE

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader

Spare parts

Code: PAR3000

1 PAR3001 2 DEFLECTOR SUPPORT SOSTEGNO CONO
2 PAR3002 2 ADJUSTING TUBE TUBO DI REGOLAZIONE
3 659208ZN 8 GALVANIZED PLAIN WASHER M8 RONDELLA PIANA ZN M8 DIN 125/A
4 PAR3004 1 SUPPORT BRACKET RH DEFLETTORE CARTER DX
5 PAR3005 1 SUPPORT BRACKET LH DEFLETTORE CARTER SX
6 558808ZN 6 GALVANIZED HEXAGON MEDIUM NUT M8 DADO ESAGONALE MEDIO PG ZN M8
7 PAR3003 1 DEFLECTOR CONO SPARGISALE
8 52390820 6 GALVANIZED SCREW M8X20 VITE TEIF 8.8 ZN M8X20 DIN 933
9 VB408150 2 HANDWHEEL WITH 4 LOBES M8×20 VOLANTINO 4 LOBI M8×20



1212121212

www.agrex.com

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader
Spare parts

XAXAXAXAXA
XLXLXLXLXL
XAXAXAXAXA
XLXLXLXLXL

XA 150
XA 250
XA 300
XA 400
XA 500

XL 250
XL 300
XL 400
XL 500

FERTILIZER CONVEYOR
CONVOGLIATORE



1313131313

www.agrex.com

REF. CODE Q.TY DESCRIPTION DESCRIZIONE

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader

Spare parts

Code: CONV7001

1 CON100E 1 LEFT BANDING CONVOGLIATORE SX
2 CON100F 1 RIGHT BANDING CONVOGLIATORE DX
3 CON1045 1 BANDING BACK FONDO CONVOGLIATORE
4 CON1046 1 LEFT BANDING BACK FONDO CONVOGLIATORE SX
5 CON1044 1 SUPPORT SOSTEGNO CHIOCCIOLA
6 80100250 1 COTTER PIN A R D.2 L.50 SPINA A R D.2 L.50
7 57400615 14 GALVANIZED ROUND SCREW M6X16 VITE TE F/ROND. M6X16 ZN
8 559006ZN 14 GALVANIZED HEXAGON NUT M6 DADO ES. C/RON. ZIG. M6-ZN
9 52391035 1 BOLT TE 10X35 ZN VITE TEIF 8.8 ZN M10X35
10 659210ZN 3 GALVANIZED PLAIN WASHER M10 RONDELLA PIANA ZN M10 DIN 125/A
11 679810ZN 2 GALVANIZED WASHER M10 RONDELLA D.E.V. ZN M10 DIN 6798
12 558810ZN 2 GALVANIZED HEXAGON MEDIUM NUT M10 DADO ESAGONALE MEDIO PG ZN M10
13 659208ZN 2 GALVANIZED PLAIN WASHER M8 RONDELLA PIANA ZN M8 DIN 125/A
14 52390816 2 GALVANIZED SCREW M8X16 VITE TEIF 8.8 ZN M8X16 DIN 933
15 CON1005 1 BAFFLE DEFLETTORE



1414141414

www.agrex.com

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader
Spare parts

XA 150
XA 250
XA 300
XA 400
XA 500

XL 250
XL 300
XL 400
XL 500

DUAL FERTILIZER CONVEYOR
CONVOGLIATORE DOPPIO



1515151515

www.agrex.com

REF. CODE Q.TY DESCRIPTION DESCRIZIONE

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader

Spare parts

Code: CONV8001

1 CON100H 1 RIGHT DOUBLE BANDING KIT CONVOGLIATORE DOPPIO DX
2 CON100G 1 LEFT DOUBLE BANDING KIT CONVOGLIATORE DOPPIO SX
3 CON1046 2 LEFT BANDING BACK FONDO CONVOGLIATORE SX
4 CON1031 2 TWO-SIDE SPREADING ADJUSTER REGOLATORE DOPPIO SPAGLIO
5 CON1044 1 SUPPORT SOSTEGNO CHIOCCIOLA
6 80100250 1 COTTER PIN A R D.2 L.50 SPINA A R D.2 L.50
7 57400615 14 GALVANIZED ROUND SCREW M6X16 VITE TE F/ROND. M6X16 ZN
8 559006ZN 14 GALVANIZED HEXAGON NUT M6 DADO ES. C/RON. ZIG. M6-ZN
9 52391035 1 BOLT TE 10X35 ZN VITE TEIF 8.8 ZN M10X35
10 659210ZN 3 GALVANIZED PLAIN WASHER M10 RONDELLA PIANA ZN M10 DIN 125/A
11 679810ZN 2 GALVANIZED WASHER M10 RONDELLA D.E.V. ZN M10 DIN 6798
12 558810ZN 2 GALVANIZED HEXAGON MEDIUM NUT M10 DADO ESAGONALE MEDIO PG ZN M10
13 659208ZN 4 GALVANIZED PLAIN WASHER M8 RONDELLA PIANA ZN M8 DIN 125/A
14 52390816 4 GALVANIZED SCREW M8X16 VITE TEIF 8.8 ZN M8X16 DIN 933
15 CON1005 2 BAFFLE DEFLETTORE



1616161616

www.agrex.com

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader
Spare parts

XAXAXAXAXA
XLXLXLXLXL
XAXAXAXAXA
XLXLXLXLXL

XA 150
XA 250
XA 300
XA 400
XA 500

XL 250
XL 300
XL 400
XL 500

MECHANIC REMOTE CONTROL
COMANDO MECCANICO A DISTANZA



1717171717

www.agrex.com

REF. CODE Q.TY DESCRIPTION DESCRIZIONE

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader

Spare parts

Code: COM1000

1 IMGO0820 1 RUBBER HANDLE 8X20 IMPUGNATURA GOMMA 8X20
2 COM1004 1 LEVER LEVA
3 COM1001 1 CONTROL BOX SCATOLA COMANDO
4 52371065 1 BOLT 8.8 ZN M10X65 DIN 931 VITE TEPF 8.8 ZN M10X65
5 659206ZN 8 GALVANIZED PLAIN WASHER M6 RONDELLA PIANA ZN M6
6 52390616 4 GALVANIZED SCREW M6X16 VITE TEIF 8.8 ZN M6X16
7 558806ZN 4 GALVANIZED HEXAGON MEDIUM NUT M6 DADO ES. MEDIO PG ZN M6
8 COM1007 1 FLEXIBLE CABLE L=2500 MM CAVO FLESSIBILE L=2500 MM COMPLETO
9 54490616 1 WING SCREW 6X16 DIN 316 VITE T-ALETTE 6X16  ZN DIN 316
10 PA251027 1 BAKELITE WASHER DISCHETTO BACHELITE
11 PA251026 1 COMPRESSION-SPRING MOLLA A COMPRESSIONE
12 747310ZN 1 GALVANIZED SELFLOCKING HIGH NUT M10 DADO AUTOBL. ALTO ZN M10 DIN 982
13 PA251024 1 FIXING BLOCK QUADRO DI FISSAGGIO
14 PA251025 1 INDICATOR INDICATORE DI DISTRIBUZIONE



1818181818

www.agrex.com

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader
Spare parts

XAXAXAXAXA
XLXLXLXLXL
XAXAXAXAXA
XLXLXLXLXL

XA 150
XA 250
XA 300
XA 400
XA 500

XL 250
XL 300
XL 400
XL 500

STAINLESS STEEL SPREADING DISC
DISCO SPARGITORE IN INOX



1919191919

www.agrex.com

REF. CODE Q.TY DESCRIPTION DESCRIZIONE

XA-XL
Fertilizer spreader

Spare parts

Code: PA251030X

1 PA251010X 1 STAINLESS STEEL SPREADING DISC DISCO SPARGITORE INOX
2 PA251023X 4 STAINLESS STEEL VANE PALETTA INOX
3 52390816I 8 SCREW STAINLESS STEEL M8X16 VITE INOX TEIF M8X16 UNI 5739
4 558708IN 8 STAINLESS STEEL NUT M8 DADO INOX ALTO M8 INOX



www.agrex.com

 NOTE:



www.agrex.com

 NOTE:





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




